

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT
Appeal No. 17-2333

St. Augustine School and
Joseph and Amy Forro,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Tony Evers, in his official capacity,
as Superintendent of Public Instruction and
Friess Lake School District,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from a Judgment of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Honorable Lynn Adelman, Case No. 16-C-0575

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Richard M. Esenberg, WBN 1005622
(414) 727-6367; rick@will-law.org
Brian McGrath WBN 1016840
(414) 727-7412; brian@will-law.org
Charles J. Szafir, WI Bar No. 1088577
(414) 727-6373; cj@will-law.org

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

MAILING ADDRESS:
WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY
1139 East Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202-2828
(414) 727-9455
FAX: (414) 727-6385

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Rule 35(b)(1) Statement.....1

Statement of the Case.....2

Argument6

I. THIS COURT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE DECISION IN *TRINITY LUTHERAN v. COMER*6

II. THIS COURT’S DECISION ADOPTS AN UNWORKABLE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE TEST.....11

CONCLUSION.....12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Badger Catholic, Inc. v. Walsh, 620 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2010)..... 12

Cartwright v. Sharpe, 40 Wis. 2d 494, 162 N.W.2d 5 (1968).....2

Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah, 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....8

Holy Trinity Cmty. Sch., Inc. v. Kahl, 82 Wis. 2d 139, 262 N.W.2d 210 (1978) ... 3, 8-9

Lemon v. Kurtzman, 403 U.S. 602 (1971) 11

Lyng v. Northwest Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n, 485 U.S. 439 (1988) 7-8

McDaniel v. Paty, 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....7

St. Augustine Sch. v. Evers, 276 F. Supp. 3d 890 (E.D. Wis. 2017).....5

St. Augustine Sch. v. Evers, No. 17-2333, 2018 WL 4925598
(7th Cir. Oct. 11, 2018).....*passim*

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer, 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017)..... 1, 6-8

State ex rel. Vanko v. Kahl, 52 Wis. 2d 206, 188 N.W.2d 460 (1971).....2

Federal Constitution, Statutes, and Rules

U.S. Const. amend. I (Free Exercise Clause)..... 5-7

U.S. Const. amend. I (Establishment Clause)..... 2, 5-6, 11-12

U.S. Const. amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause).....5

28 U.S.C. § 1441.....5

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....5

Fed. R. App. P. 35..... 1-2, 13

Wis. Stat. §121.51.....2

Wis. Stat. §121.54.....2

Wis. Stat. §121.51-121.55.....5
